ancillary transactions for the Takaful institutions. It aims to ensure that the Takaful institutions faithfully present the

information related to these arrangements to the relevant stakeholders as per the contractual relationship between the

parties and the business model of the Takaful business in line with the Shari’ah principles and rules. The requirements of

this standard are duly aligned with the international best practices of financial reporting for the takaful business.

FAS 43 replaces FAS 13 “Disclosure of Bases for Determining and Allocation Surplus or Deficit in Islamic Takaful

Companies”, FAS 15 “Provisions and Reserves in Islamic Takaful Companies”, FAS 19 “Contributions in Islamic

Takaful Companies” for annual periods on or after 1 January 2025. The Company has restated comparative

information for 2024. The nature of the changes in accounting policies can be summarised, as follows:

Impact of initial application of FAS 43:

The following table analyses the impact of transition to FAS 43 as of stated accounting periods on total assets,

liabilities and equity.

Statement of financial position impact as at 1 January 2024:

Particulars (As previously

reported)

Impact (Restated under

FAS 43)

 QR QR QR

Policyholders’ assets

Re-takaful arrangement assets   137,010,835  (58,078,951)   78,931,884

Takaful and other receivables 165,993,427  (159,580,515) 6,412,912

Due from related parties   16,251,744   (16,251,744)   --

Takaful arrangement assets   --   1,004,936   1,004,936

Policyholders’ liabilities

Takaful arrangement liabilities 524,123,490   (170,718,972)   353,404,518

Retakaful arrangement liabilities   --   2,461,245   2,461,245

Due to related parties   3,889,802   (3,889,802)   --

Takaful and other payable   50,102,893  (36,447,592) 13,655,301

Policyholders' surplus

Retained surplus   79,424,085   (24,311,153)   55,112,932

Damaan Islamic Insurance Company “BEEMA” (Q.P.S.C.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025

14

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Significant accounting policies (continued)

New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that are issued and effective from 1 January 2025

(continued)

2.1 FAS 43 - Accounting for Takaful: Recognition and Measurement (continued)

Impact of initial application of FAS 43: (continued)

Statement of financial position impact as at 31 December 2024:

Particulars (As previously

reported)

Impact (Restated under

FAS 43)

 QR QR QR

Policyholders’ assets

Re-takaful arrangement assets 109,661,629   (11,905,766) 97,755,863

Takaful and other receivables 214,705,095   (203,031,268) 11,673,827

Due from related parties   14,046,372   (14,046,372) --

Takaful arrangement assets --   315,637   315,637

Policyholders’ liabilities

Takaful arrangement liabilities 588,177,745   (150,988,537)   437,189,208

Re-takaful arrangement liabilities --   482,336   482,336

Due to related parties   21,366   (21,366)   --

Takaful and other payable   69,994,468   (45,542,993) 24,451,475

Policyholders' surplus

Retained surplus   98,216,348   (32,597,208)   65,619,140

Statement of Policyholders’ Revenues and Expenses impact for the year ended 31 December 2024:

Particulars (As previously

reported)

Impact (Restated under

FAS 43)

 QR QR QR

Revenue & Expenses

Gross contributions  510,499,250   (510,499,250) --

Re-takaful share   (86,947,030)  86,947,030  --

Movement in unearned contribution-net  (50,092,634)  50,092,634  --

Gross claims paid  (179,781,094)  179,781,094  --

Re-Takaful and other recoveries  69,722,069   (69,722,069) --

Movement in outstanding claims and

IBNR-net

 (41,310,827)  41,310,827  --

Commission income  4,358,730   (4,358,730) --

[…]

The table below sets out the concentration of liability for incurred claims and amounts recoverable on incurred

claims by type of arrangement:

 2025  2024

Gross

reserves

Re-takaful

reserves Net reserves

 Gross

reserves

Re-takaful

reserves

Net

Reserves

 QR QR QR  QR QR QR

Motor  41,154,912   (4,271,630)  36,883,282   47,462,565   (21,366,807)  26,095,758

Marine and aviation  10,533,729   (2,194,658)  8,339,071   5,503,182   (1,611,030)  3,892,152

Fire and General

accident

183,556,425

 (86,582,245)

 96,974,180

125,326,772

 (68,246,174)

 57,080,598

Takaful and Medical

 65,612,570

 (44,562,591)

 21,049,979

 48,083,018

 (43,460,821)

 4,622,197

300,857,636

(137,611,124)

 163,246,512

226,375,537

 (134,684,832)

91,690,705

Sensitivity analysis

The general takaful claims provisions are sensitive to the key assumptions mentioned above. It has not been possible

to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

The following table presents the impact on profit and equity due to changes in ultimate claims on net basis:

  2025  2024

Change in

assumptions

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit

Impact on

equity

  QR QR  QR QR

Ultimate claims
+1% (2,505,284) (2,505,284)  (1,817,871) (1,817,871)

-1% 2,505,284 2,505,284  1,817,871 1,817,871

Damaan Islamic Insurance Company “BEEMA” (Q.P.S.C.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025

52

31 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Claims development

The Company maintains strong reserves in respect of its Takaful business in order to protect against adverse future

claims experience and developments. The uncertainties about the amount and timing of claim payments are

generally resolved within one year. The following table shows the estimated cumulative incurred claims, including